# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Americans Elect		06/10/2012	non-profit corporation: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Peter Ackerman		
Street Address:	3229 R Street NW		
City:	Washington, D.C.		
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA		
Postal Code:	20007		
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85541040	AE
Serial Number:	85541046	AE
Registration Number:	4103249	AMERICANS ELECT
Serial Number:	85113579	AMERICANS ELECT
Serial Number:	85285491	AMERICANS ELECT 2012
Serial Number:	85976094	AMERICANS ELECT 2012
Serial Number:	85319972	AMERICANS ELECT 2012
Serial Number:	85480234	AMERICANS ELECT 2012
Serial Number:	85480240	AMERICANS ELECT 2012
Serial Number:	85480248	AMERICANSELECT.ORG

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2129692900

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0248

900228172

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 969-3000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Jenifer deWolf Paine
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16100-ACKERMAN ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer deWolf Paine
Signature:	/Jenifer deWolf Paine/
Date:	07/12/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Ackerman Assignment#page1.tif source=Ackerman Assignment#page2.tif source=Ackerman Assignment#page3.tif source=Ackerman Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0249

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 10th day of June, 2012 by and between Americans Elect, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation with an address of 1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 1212, Washington D.C., 20006 (the "Assignor") on the one hand, and Peter Ackerman, an individual residing at 2014 Let NW and (the "Assignee") on the other hand.

**WHEREAS**, the Assignor is the owner of the trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A (collectively, along with the goodwill symbolized thereby, the "Trademarks");

**WHEREAS**, the Assignee will be continuing to operate the business to which the Trademarks pertain; and

**WHEREAS,** the Assignor wishes to sell and assign, and Assignee wish to purchase and assume, the Trademarks;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby severally acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademarks, including all registrations and applications therefor, together with the goodwill associated therewith. This assignment is made in connection with a transfer of the business to which the Trademarks pertain.
- 2. The Assignor further grants to Assignee the right to recover damages and all other relief for all infringements of the Trademarks that have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment with the right to sue for and collect the same, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, security interests, and other encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

PETÉR ACKERMÁN

By head along

Name: MEDYTAN MALDNEY

Title: ASSISTANT

# EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0251

Printed: 6/20/2012

Trademark Report By Title Search Criteria

Imatterno

16100\* US

CountryID Status

ACTIVE

Αll

**Display Options** 

images

***************************************					
	and the second of the second o		Walter was 1979 to	\$7 % TO 1C	2322415
COUNTRY	REFERENCE #	FILED APP#	REGIDT REGIN	258103	

### AE & Design (Black and White)

**UNITED STATES** 

16100017US

02/13/2012 85/541,040

PENDING

06, 09, 16, 20, 21, 25, 26, 35, 41

# AE & Design (Color)



UNITED STATES

16100018US

02/13/2012 85/541,046

PENDING

06, 09, 16, 20, 21, 25, 28, 35, 41

**AMERICANS ELECT (Child)** 

UNITED STATES

16100013US

08/23/2011 85/976,134

02/21/2012 4,103,249

REGISTERED 09, 35

**AMERICANS ELECT (Parent)** 

UNITED STATES

16100004US

08/23/2010 85/113,579

ALLOWED

06, 09, 16, 20, 21, 25, 26, 35, 36,

# AMERICANS ELECT 2012 & Design (B/W Overlapping Rectangles)



UNITED STATES

16100005US

04/04/2011 85/285,491

ALLOWED

06, 09, 16, 20, 21, 25,

26, 35, 36, 4

Page 1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0252** 

COUNTRY	REFERENCE #	FILED	APP#	REG DT	REG #	STATUS	CLASSES
AMERICANS E	LECT 2012 & Desig	n (Child)				BAA.	RICANS-ELECY
JNITED STATES	16100014US	11/23/2012	85/976,094			PUBLISHED	09, 35
AMERICANS E	ELECT 2012 & Desig	n (Color Overla	apping Recta	ingles)			
UNITED STATES	16100007US	05/13/2011	85/319,972			ALLOWED	96, 99, 16, 20, 21, 25, 26, 35, 38, 41
AMERICANS E	ELECT 2012 & Desig	ın (Letterhead l	LOGO)				AMERICANS ELECT 2012
JNITED STATES	16100010US	11/23/2011	85/480,234			PUBLISHED	06, 09, 16, 20, 21, 25, 26, 35, 36, 41
AMERICANS E	ELECT 2012 & Desiç	jn (Parent)				A8	HERICANS ELECT
UNITED STATES	16100011US	11/23/2011	85/480,240			ALLOWED	06, 09, 16, 20, 21, 25, 26, 35, 36, 41
AMERICANS E	ELECT.ORG & Desi	gn (Color Ques	tion Mark)				
JNITED STATES	16100012US	11/23/2011	85/480,248			PUBLISHED	06, 09, 16, 20, 21, 25, 26, 35, 36, 41

**RECORDED: 07/12/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0253

Page 2